@

City Council Meeting
Municipal Plaza Building
City Hall Complex
103 Main Plaza
San Antonio, Texas 78205
May 29, 2003

At any time during the “B” Session or the Regular City Council Meeting, the City Council may meet in
executive session for consultation concerning attorney-client matters (real estate, litigation, contracts,
personnel and security).

I.  The City Council will convene for a “B” Session in the B Room of the Municipal Plaza Building at

10:00 A M. for the following: .
Staff presentation on status of Mayor and Council bond projects and the San Antonio/Bexar County
History Center Report. [Presented by Lou Lendman, Director, Management and Budget, Christopher J.
Brady, Assistant City Manager]

II. The City Council will convene in Council Chambers, Municipal Plaza Building in a Regular Council
Meeting at 1:00 P.M.

1. Invocation by Rev. Gilbert Perez, Temple of Praise, and Pledge of Allegiance.

5 . Bpaololiis W“%ﬂbz %M
2. Ceremonial Items. j

2003%=ar-a23

DISABILITY ACCESS STATEMENT
This meeting is wheelchair accessible. The accessible entrance is located at 103 Main Plaza. Accessible
parking spaces are located at City Hall, 100 Military Plaza. Auxiliary aids and services are available
upon request (interpreters for the deaf must be requested forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting) by
calling (210) 207-7245 V/TTY for assistance. Closed captioning is available on broadcasts of the
Council meetings on 21-TVSA.

Questions regarding this agenda notice should be directed to the City Agenda Coordinator at 207-7080.




THE FOLLOWING ITEMS WILL BE CONSIDERED AT THE TIMES INDICATED:

3.

y119

4.

9770

2:00 P.M. — Public Hearing and consideration of an Ordinance authorizing the reprogramming of
64,887.91 in 2001 Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOPWA) funds available
rom the House of Hope Project; authorizing the close-out and cancellation of affected pI‘Q]CCtS

and the creation and/or modification of the appropriate projects and project budgets; revising the

appropriate project budgets; authorizing the appropriation and allocation of $60,000.00 to San

Antonio Alternative Housing Corporation (SAAHC) to supplement previous HOPWA awards

for project enhancements; authorizing the appropriation and allocation of $4,887.91 to the San

Antonio AIDS Foundation (SAAF) for Tenant Based Rental Assistance (TBRA); authorizing the

re-allocation and re-appropriation of 2001 HOPWA funds in the amount of $185,244.09 to the

House of Hope for the acquisition of two houses and authorizing the re-allocation and re-

appropriation of 2000 HOPWA funds in the amount of $245,648.00 to San Antonio Alternative

Housing Corporation (SAAHC) for the construction of a six unit complex for persons lr%g with

HIV/AIDS; authorizing the execution and submission of contracts and other docuili’énts as

necessary in connection therewith; and providing for payment. [Presented by Dennis F; Campa

Director, Community Initiatives; Frances A. Gonzalez, Assistant to the City Manager] e

2:30 P.M. — Consideration of the following items:

1 .

A. An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a new twenty-five (25) year Lease Agreement with

B.

)70

7170

./

Aero Sky, [.1.C | at San Antonio International Airport; authorizing the termination of Lease No.
122138; authorizing the ultimate lease of approximately 645,044 square feet of ground space and
two (2) buildings situated thereupon for an annual ground rental of $193,513.20 and annual
building rental of $30,405.44; authorizing rental credits as reimbursement for approved costs for
certain infrastructure improvements performed by Aero Sky, L.L.C.; and declaring Building
1800 .(Hangar 4), Building 1850 (Hangar 3), and Building 1805 (Offices) as excess and surplus
to the needs of the City and authorizing the demolition of such buildings. [Presented by Kevin
Dolliole, Director, Aviation; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager]

Public Hearing and consideration of an Ordinance designating the Aero Sky Reinvestment Zone
Yescribed as approximately 15 acres of land located in City Council District 9 in northeast San

Antonio at 2030 First Avenue at the San Antonio International Airport. [Presented by Ramiro A.

Cavazos, Director, Economic Development; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager]

%n Ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a six (6) year agreement with Aero

Sky, L.L.C., to exempt one hundred percent (100%) of approximately $4,300,000.00 in “Teal
property i 1mpr0vements from ad valorem taxation. [Presented by Ramiro A. Cavazos, Director,
Economic Development; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager]


http:4,300,000.00
http:30,405.44
http:193,513.20
http:245,648.00
http:185,244.09
http:4,887.91
http:60,000.00
http:64,887.91

w’;gf?

1670

5.

.0

7.

3:00 P.M. — Public Hearing and consideration of an Ordinance closing, vacating and abandoning
subsurface portions of Martin and Navarro Streets Public Rights of Way, adjacent to NCB 412,
that includes a portion of petitioner’s basement, seventy-two (72) 24 - inch diameter soldier piles,
power transformer connection valet, transformer ventilation shaft and a transformer access shaft,
as requested by SBC Services, Inc. for a total consideration of $4,482.00. [Presented by Rebecca
Waldman, Director, Asset Management; Erik J. Walsh, Assistant to the City Manager]

3:30 P.M. — Public Hearing and Consideration of the following Zoning Case: [Presented by
Florencio Pena, Director, Development Services; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager]

ZONING CASE NUMBER Z2003081: The request of Earl & Brown, P.C., Applicant, for TWC
Associates, Owner(s), for a change in zoning from: "C-3 ERZD" Commercial Edwards Recharge
Zone District to "C-3 ERZD S" Commercial Edwards Recharge Zone District with a specific use
authorization for an automobile dealership over the ERZD on 15.89 acres out Lot 6, NCB 14865,
8231 Hausman Road. Staff's recommendation was for denial. Zoning Commission has
recommended approval with conditions. (Council District 8)

5:00 P.M. — Citizens to Be Heard.

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MAY BE CONSIDERED AT ANY TIME DURING THE
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING: -

. CONSENT AGENDA

Items Concerning the Purchase of Equipment, Supplies and Services

8.

An Ordinance accepting the bids of various companies to provide the City of San Antonio with
GIS mapping software & maintenance, W.H.O. brush grinder parts & service, first class presort
mail & standard (A) flat mail services, hand cleaner and Daewoo forklift parts & service on an
annual basis for Fiscal Year 2003-2004 for a total amount of approximately $203,809.00.
[Presented by Janie B. Cantu, Director, Purchasing & General Services; Travis M. Bishop,
Assistant City Manager]

Capital Improvement Items

3"1%

)

% Ordinance appropriating $628,000.00 in 1999 Park Bond funds into the Crownridge Canyon

ature Area Improvements Project in City Council District 8 for future Phase II Project funding.
[Presented by Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and Recreation; Melissa Byrne Vossmer,
Assistant City Manager]

10.An Ordinance appropriating $100,000.00 in Fiscal Year 2000/2001 District 8 One-Time

'y

Improvement Funds into the Spring Time Park (Oxbow/Babcock North Park) Project budget in

City Council District 8 and increasing the expenditure code for park construction crew expenses
in the amount of $100,000.00; and authorizing payment. [Presented by Malcolm Matthews,
Director, Parks and Recreation; Melissa Byme Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

3


http:100,000.00
http:100,000.00
http:628,000.00
http:9.I\,.An
http:203,809.00
http:4,482.00

11. An Ordinance amending a professional services contract and authorizing additional funds in the
‘1 %mount of $20,804.00 from 1999 G.O. Street Improvement Bond funds payable to Chiang, Patel
9 & Yerby, Inc. for additional engineering expenses in connection with the Lockhill Selma from
West Avenue to N.W. Military Project, located in Council District 9; revising the budget;
appropriating funds; and providing for payment. [Presented by Thomas G. Wendorf, Director,

Public Works; Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

12. An Ordinance amending a professional services contract and authorizing additional funds in the
q ?,amount of $34,017.09 from 1999 G.O. Street Improvement Bond funds payable to Maestas &
) q % Bailey, Inc. (MBE) for additional engineering services in connection with the Mayfield from I.H.
35 to Zarzamora (MPO) Project, located in Council District 4; revising the budget; appropriating
funds; and providing for payment. [Presented by Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works;
Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

13. An Ordinance authorizing the transfer of $2,355.91 from 1999 G.O. Street Improvement Bond
(l Munds to the City of San Antonio Public Wqﬂgg Department; establishing a force account; and
e O authorizing the City of San Antonio Public Works Depaftment to provide construction services
in connection with the Southcross from New Braunfels to S. Presa (MPO) Project, located in
Council District 3. [Presented by Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works; Melissa Byrne
Vossmer, Assistant City Manager] -

)

. 14. An Ordinance authorizing $670,147.93 from 2001 and 2002 Certificates of Obligation funds
\1 6)ayable to the Texas Department of Transportation for the City’s share of twenty percent (20%)

of construction cost in connection with the Sunset from Jones Maltsberger to Teak (MPO) Phase
I Project, located in Council District 9; authorizing $67,014.79 for miscellaneous engineering
contingency expenses for an overall total amount of $737,162.72; appropriating funds; and
providing for payment. [Presented by Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works; Melissa
Byme Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

)

]%An Ordinance authorizing funds in the amount of $47,481.20 from 2003 Street Maintenance

(L Program funds and $800.00 from Neighborhood Action Mobility Program (NAMP) funds, for an

6 overall total amount of $48,281.20, payable to the Texas Department of Transportation for

construction costs in connection with the Hildebrand Avenue from [.H. 10 to Breeden Project,

located in Council District 1; appropriating funds; and providing for payment. [Presented by
Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works; Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

Q\"L

16. An Ordinance authorizing Field Alteration No. 15 in the amount of $43,319.79 in Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) and 1994 General Obligation Drainage Improvement Bond
64 funds and Field Alteration No. 5 in the amount of $28,578.36 in San Antonio Water System
\’l (SAWS) funds, for an overall total amount of $71,898.15 payable to E-Z Bel Construction, Ltd.
% (MBE) in connection with the Fulton Avenue from Blanco to N. Flores Project, located in
Council District 1; revising the project budget; and providing for payment. [Presented by

. Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works; Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

4


http:71,898.15
http:28,578.36
http:43,319.79
http:connecti.on
http:48,28l.20
http:47,481.20
http:737,162.72
http:67,014.79
http:670,147.93
http:2,355.91
http:34,017.09
http:20,804.00

. Items Concerning the Purchase, Sale or Lease of Real Property

1 Ordinance authorizing the City Manager or her designee to execute a Joint Use Agreement

6 etween the City of San Antonio and the San Antonio Water System (SAWS) in connection with

aq the Salado Creek Hike & Bike Phase I Project, located in Council District 2. [Presented by
Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works; Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

18.An Ordinance authorizing payment in the amount of $1,920.00 from 1994 G.O. Drainage
Improvement Bond funds to Dugger, Canaday, Grafe, Inc. for appraisal services and expert
7| 6\1 testimony in connection with the Babcock Road/Leon Creek Improvements — Hausman to
’ DeZavala Project, located in Council District 8; appropriating funds; and providing for payment.
[Presented by Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works;, Melissa Byme Vossmer, Assistant

City Manager]

19 Ordinance authorizing payment in the amount of $500.00 from 1999 G.O. Street

6 provement Bond funds to Lawyers Title of San Antonio for title charges in connection with

a "2 the Northington — S.W. 36" to S.W. 35™ Project, located in Council District 6; appropriating
funds; and providing for payment. [Presented by Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works;

Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager] )
1999 euthoyg !

20, An Ordmance authorizing payment in the amount of $108,100.00 from 4994~ of

%Q to Lawyers Title of San Antonio as escrow agent for Lonnie F. Laird a/k/a Lonni€

Franklin Laird and as Independent Executor of the Estate of Roberta J. Laird a/k/a Roberta S.

Laird for fee simple title to one parcel ($106,000.00) and a Right of Entry Agreement ($100.00)

and Title Fees ($2,000.00), in connection with the James Park Development and Holbrook Road

Flood Improvements Project, located in Council District 2; appropriating funds; and providing

for payment. [Presented by Thomas G. Wendorf, Director, Public Works; Melissa Byrne
Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

J\‘An Ordinance releasing a portion of an existing drainage easement located between I.H. 35 South
6 and Zarzamora Street to S.P. San Antonio Partnership, L.P. [Presented by Rebecca Waldman,
5‘1 Director, Asset Management; Erik J. Walsh, Assistant to the City Manager]

22. An Ordinance authorizing and consenting to the assignment of Lease No. 200700 authorized by
Ordinance No. 89612 of April 15, 1999 at Stinson Municipal Airport, from William Fowler, Jr.

6% and Esther Fowler to Carlos P. Delgado and Alma A. Rico, for use of 715 square feet of
9‘1 restaurant space and 2,174 square feet of patio ground space at Stinson Municipal Airport.
[Presented by Kevin Dolliole, Director, Aviation; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager]


http:2,000.00
http:106,000.00
http:108,100.00
http:1,920.00

Miscellaneous

. %An Ordinance amending Chapter 11 of the City Code to allow limited sales and possession of

Q\% fireworks in the areas annexed for limited purposes and amending the regulatory plan for the

aq ' areas to conform to the changes in Chapter 11. [Presented by Robert Ojeda, Fire Chief; J.
Rolando Bono, Deputy City Manager]

24. An Ordinance accepting funds in the amount of $1,800.00 from the Texas Historic Commission

8 m create a user-friendly brochure for owners of historic properties that describes best practices

fz 6 for restoration and rehabilitation, and to assist staff to attend the annual National Preservation

9 Conference; and authorizing a $1,800.00 match from the City’s Finck Building Fund. [Presented
by Emil R. Moncivais, Director, Planning; Jelynne LeBlanc Burley, Assistant City Manager]

25.An Ordinance authorizing the acceptance and execution of two (2) changes to the contract
% between the Texas Department of Health and the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District as
qQ) follows: 1) acceptance of an additional $15,000.00 in cash to augment the Bioterrorism
g Preparedness Project and 2) acceptance of a reduction of funds which were previously provided
for the Tuberculosis Prevention and Control Project in the amount of $690.00; and revising the
project budgets to reflect these changes. [Presented by Dr. Fernando A. Guerra, Director, Health;

Frances A. Gonzalez, Assistant to the City Manager]

-

%An Ordinance changing the street name of Camino Blanco to Frank Bryant Lane; as requested by
\,Q% Councilman John H. Sanders, District 2. [Presented by Florencio Pena, Director, Development
a ' Services; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager]

Board, Commissions and Committee Appointments.

27. Consideration of the following board appointments: [Presented by Yolanda Ledesma, Acting
City Clerk; Travis M. Bishop, Assistant City Manager]
9768

An Ordinance yeappointing Margaret J. Robinson (District 2) to the City of San Antonio, Texas
Education Fagilities Corporation for a term of office to expire on December 15, 2004.

e Ordinance reappointing Rodric E. Fitzgerald (District 2) to the Housing Trust Fund Board of |
} { 6 ggI?ustees for a term of office to expire on May 30, 2005.

9768 Q’; Ordinance appointing Dr._Jan H_Van den Hende (District 10) to the Parks and Recreation

ard for a term of office to expire on March 31, 2005.

g Ordinance reappointing Mary M. Dennis (District 2) to the San Antonio Commission on
9 7 6 Literacy for a term of office to expire on September 15, 2004.

E. An Ordinance appointing Maynard J. Galloway (District 2) to the San Antonio Youth
9 % 9 ];Qm_tmsmm for a term of office to expire on June 1, 2005.

6


http:15,000.00
http:1,800.00
http:1,800.00

F. An Ordinance appointing Scott E. Haushil] (District 1) to the Brooks Development Authority for
,(‘»‘ 0 @ term of office to expire on November 4, 2004.

6 ﬁ Ordinance_appointing Robert P. Braubach (Trustee) (District 1) to the San Antonio Local
9 ‘7 6 velopment Company for a term of office to expire on May 9, 2006.

ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION

28. An Ordimnance appointing Ross Rodriguez as a part-time Muuicipal Court Judge to serve the
QQmexpired term of office ending August 31, 2003 of former Judge David J. Rodriguez as

requested by the City Council Quality of Life Subcommittee, and providing for an immediate
effective date upon passage by eight (8) affirmative votes.

&
o7

29. The City Council will recess the regular City of San Antonio Council Meeting and convene the
Board of Directors for the City of San Antonio, Texas Starbright Industrial Development
Corporation to consider the following:

@ A Resolution guthorizing receipt of a Joan from the City of San Antonio in an amount up to
$1,300,000.00 to complete the acquisition of approximately 200 acres of land previously

s approved by Ordinance 97292 and Resolution SIDC-2003-04, authorizing the Executive Director
Q to negotiate the terms of such loan fo be repaid out of bond proceeds upon receipt and any
b\ documents for such loan and authorizing other actions, as necessary.

B O A Resolution ¢onfirming that payments to the law firms of Cox & Smith, Incorporated, and

QMM for legal services and associated expenses incurred in

" connection with the economic development agreement with Toyota Motor Manufacturing North

,‘}/ America, Inc., known as the Project Starbright Agreement, for a total amount not to exceed

4 $590,000.00 may be reimbursed from the proceeds of bonds sold by the City of San Antonio,

5@ Texas, Starbright Industrial Development Corporation. [Presented by Andrew Martin, City
Attorney; Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager]

C. Adjourn.

30. Reconvene the meeting of the City Council to consider:
9 ‘7 7A0An Ordinance approving a loan by the City to City of San Antonio, Texas, Starbright Industrial
Development Corporation ("Corporation") in an amount not to exceed $1,300,000.00 to complete
the acquisition of approximately 200 acres of land to be used to fulfill obligations in the
previously approved Economic Development Contract between the Corporation and the City, and
authorizing the City Manager to negotiate the terms of such loan and any documents for such
loan, appropriating funds, and authorizing other actions, as necessary; declaring the intent to
reimburse the City out of bond proceeds obtained by the Corporation and declaring this
" - ordinance will be effective immediately if passed by at least eight (8) votes. [Presented by

Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager; Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager]

s 7



http:1,300,000.00
http:590~000.00
http:J.,oyo.ta
http:1,300,000.00

B.
3

9

D

¢

C.

9

31
%existing contract with the QOracle Corporation as previously approved in Ordinance 95820 to

qQ
Q’L

32.

M\

33.

A
,\\'L

An Ordinance authorizing payments to the law firms of Cox & Smith, Incorporated and Loeffler
——
na & Tuggey, L.L. P for legal services and associated expenses incurred in connection the
economic development agreement with the Toyota Motor Manufacturing North America, Inc.
for an amount up to $590,000.00. [Presented by Andrew Martin, City Attorney; Terry M.
Brechtel, City Manager]

An Ordinance gpproving a Contract for the acquisition of approximately 1,726 acres of land for a
Q!chase price of not more than $16,090,000.00 to be used to meet economic development

entive obligations contained in the Project Starbright Agreement, and authorizing the City
Manager to negotiate changes to the Contract and to execute the Contract, and appropriating
funds, authorizing other actions, as necessary; declaring an intent that the expenditures
authorized by this ordinance may be reimbursed from the proceeds of bonds sold by the City of
San Antonio, Texas, Starbright Industrial Development Corporation; rescinding Ordinance
97317 (March 13, 2003) and providing that the ordinance will be immediately effective upon
receipt of eight (8) affirmative votes.

An Ordinance authorizing the gxecution of a contract option and approving an amendment to the

provide the City of San Antonio with proprietary server and tuning management licenses in an
amount of $670,800.00 providing for annual service and maintenance for five years at 4n-initial
amount not to exceed $196,768.00 through September 30, 2004; $147,576.00 in each of years
two and three; $152,003.00 in year four, and $156,564.00 in year five; appropriating and
encumbering funds in the amount of $867,568.00 and authorizing payment; and associated
documents for a total value not to exceed $1,471,287.00, effectively immediately if passed by at
least eight (8) votes. [Presented by Troy Elliott, Director, ERM Project; Travis M. Bishop,
Assistant City Manager]

An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a professional services agreement with the firm of

ternational to provide architectural and engineering services in connection with the New
Terminal Expansion at San Antonio International Airport for an amount not to exceed
$12,638,227.00; authorizing $250,000.00 for architectural contingencies; authorizing $50,000.00
for administrative expenses, for a total amount of $12,938,227.00; appropriating funds;
establishing the budget and providing for payment. [Presented by Kevin Dolliole, Director,
Aviation; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager]

An Ordinance accepting the proposal of International Duty Free Stores Company; authorizing the

Q\City Manager to execute a standard concession agreement, pursuant thereto, for the operation of

a duty free concession at San Antonio International Airport, for a term of five (5) years and
providing for annual r2yments to the City of San Antonio of the greater of fifteen percent (15%)
of Gross Revenues on sales up to $500,000.00 and twenty percent (20%) of Gross Revenues on
sales over $500,000.00, or a minimum annual guarantee payment of $125,000.00 per year.

[Presented by Kevin Dolliole, Director, Aviation; Christopher J. Brady, Assistant City Manager|


http:125,000.00
http:500,000.00
http:500,000.00
http:12,938,227.00
http:50,000.00
http:250,000.00
http:12,638,227.00
http:1,471,287.00
http:867,568.00
http:156,564.00
http:152,003.00
http:147,576.00
http:196,768.00
http:670,800.00
http:16,090,000.00
http:590,000.00

X An Ordinance adopting various amendments and revisions to the City of San Antonio Ethics

‘X ode as requested by the City Council Governance Committee, the Mayor’s Committee on

‘ Integrity and Trust in Local Government and the Ethics Review Board. [Presented by Andrew
Martin, City Attorney; Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager]

35. An Ordinance approving the proposed {ransportation planning projects to be submitted to the

\1 ‘\-%I[onl‘lt@ Planning Organization for funding consideration in Fiscal Years 2004 and 2005.

9 "L [Presented by Emil R. Moncivais, Director, Planning; Jelynne LeBlanc Burley, Assistant City
Manager]

3 Ordinance amending the Westfort Alliance Neighborhood Plan to update the land use
pl X lement as a component of the City’s Master Plan as it conforms to the approval criteria set forth
sz in the Unified Development Code, §35-420, pertaining to “Comprehensive, Neighborhood,
Community, and Perimeter Plans.” [Presented by Emil R. Moncivais, Director, Planning; Jelynne

LeBlanc Burley, Assistant City Manager]

{7 Ordinance gccepting a donation from Mr. Laddy Denton of approximately 25.0 acres of land

Pﬁé ‘1 ocated on DeZavala Road in City Council District 8 for park land; establishing a project budget

% for future acquisition of additional adjacent land and appropriating $365,470.00 from 1994 Park
Bond funds for land acquisition fees. [Presented by Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and
Recreation; Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager] .

. 38. Consideration of the following Ordinances: [Presented by Laura Isenstein, Director, Library
Department; Frances Gonzalez, Assistant to the City Manager]

)769.6

A."An Ordinance authorizing the gxecution of Amendment No. 1 to the Delegate Agency Contract

between the City of San Antonio and the Wltte Museum for services to be performed regarding
the relocation of the Hertzberg Circus collection and a curatorial assessment of the items
contained in the Spanish Governor’s Palace in an amount not to exceed $32,000.00; and
authorizing payment to the Witte Museum pursuant to the agreement.

B. An Ordinance authorizing the execution of a lgase agreement for twelve months with [TW

. for use by the Library Department of 5,600 square feet of

69 warehouse space located at 995- B Isom Road, Isom Business Center for temporary storage of the

Hertzberg Collection at a monthly rent of $2,520.00 or an annual rental rate of $5.40 per square

foot, and common area charges, taxes, and insurance charges at a monthly rate of approximately

$700.00 for an annual total of approximately $38,640.00, for the period of June 1, 2003 to May

31, 2004, and with a right to renew the term of the lease agreement for an additional period of

twelve months, subject to City Council approval; and authorizing payment to ITW Mortgage
Investments IV, Inc. pursuant to the lease agreement.

7


http:38,640.00
http:2,520.00
http:32,000.00
http:365,470.00
http:rumrQ.TI

‘ 39. An Ordinance authorizing amendment No. 1 to the San Antonio Museum Association d/b/a The

% Witte Museum to expand their leased premises to include Pioneer Hall and amending the term of

@ the agreement for a twenty five (25) year term that will expire on September 7, 2022. [Presented

bﬂb by Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and Recreation; Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City
Manager]

40,An Ordinance approving a Jease agreement renewal with operation changes with the San Antonio
\,7 ‘\ un Club for use of property in Olmos Basin Park in City Council District 9 for a twenty-five

(25) year term. [Presented by Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and Recreation; Melissa Byrne
Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

“ Y 41. An Ordinance approving a Dolorosa Street Parking Lot Lease Agreement jn Market Square with
Market Square Parking, L.L.C, for lease of approximately 14,615 square feet of parking lot

4
Q}‘ ?6’ space in City Council District 1 for a ten-year term with one five year extension, in consideration
X{T’ of an annual lease amount of $32,500.00 in Year One to $42,500.00 in Year 5 with market
analysis adjustments thereafter. [Presented by Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and
Recreation; Melissa Byrne Vossmer, Assistant City Manager]

47,An Ordinance approvigg the first phase of the Development Incentive Toolkit, and authorizing

%"Zf'

\1 he City Manager or her designee to administratively approve the reduction or waiver of specific
9‘1 fees and make minor revisions to the Project Scorecard, Development Incentive Application and
Incentive Inventory as deemed necessary by the City Manager for the implementation and

. administration of the Development Incentive Toolkit; and approving the policies for the

= Downtown Housing Development Loan and Historic Fagade Loan Programs for inclusion in the

Incentive Toolkit. [Presented by Ramiro Cavazos, Director of Economic Development;
Christopher Brady, Assistant City Manager; Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager]

Oﬂ)/ 43. A Resolution directing staff to utilize a six-signature memorandum dated May 14, 2003, from
P ,{ Mayor Edward D. Garza, setting out Téx Increment Financing (TIF) guideline goals as a
9)13 framework for development of revisions to the TIF Guidelines approved on October 24, 2002,

for consideration by City Council no later than June 26, 2003. [Presented by David D. Garza,
Director, Neighborhood Action; Jelynne LeBlanc Burley, Assistant City Manager]

ﬂAn Ordinance relating to the number and appointment of ¢ommissioners for the San Antonio
‘1 ‘\ Housing Authority Board of Commissioners; as requested by Mayor Edward D. Garza.
)‘1 i [Presented by Andrew Martin, City Attorney; Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager]

45. An Ordinance authorizing the gxpenditure of $500.00 from the Mayor’s Contingency Account

, .\%Fund, payable to the Cﬂe_; Academy, to be used to help support the Carver Academy

"1‘1 scholarships designed to benefit pre-K through Fourth grade from a culturally diverse
3 community; as requested by Mayor Edward D. Garza.

10



http:42,500.00
http:32,500.00

, 46. An Ordinance authorizing the expenditure of $5,000.00 from the Mayor’s Contingency Account

, y@T und, payable to the San Antonio Symphony, to be used to help defray the costs of the operating

3\. funds for the musician’s and staff salaries and related performances; as requested by Mayor
& Edward D. Garza.

47. An Ordinance authorizing the gxpenditure of $300.00 from the Mayor’s Contingency Account

o 2 Gund, payable to the Not Forgotten Coalition to assist with the cost of their first annual

E}} i & conference which was held on May 1, 2003 for all seniors, those who work with seniors and all
who are interested in senior issues; as requested by Mayor Edward D. Garza.

48. An Ordinance authorizing the transfer of $275.00 from the District 1 Contingency Account Fund
) ré ¢ 2 E the Parks & Recreation Department to assist the Children’s Shelter of San Antonip use of
| artinez Park; as requested by Councilman Bobby Perez.

g 2 Ordinance authorizing the transfer of $20,542.00 from the District 5 Contingency Account
; 6 7 und to the District 5 Administrative Account Fung‘ as requested by Councilwoman Nora X.
Herrera.

50 Ordinance authorizing the expenditure of $300.00 from the District 6 Contingency Account
9 ‘7 ‘7 2 d, payable to the Meadow Village Neighborhood Association to offset costs associated with
their annual pot-luck dinner and National Night Out; as requested by Councilman Enrique M.

Barrera.

9’)/ 51. A Resolution expressing City Council’s support for the Edwards Aquifer Authority to retain an

?3( active role in creating and implementing water quality regulations as a key component of the
9,\’ charge and mission of the Authority; as requested by Councilwoman Bonnie Conner.

52.An Ordinance authorizing the reallocation of District 8 funds from the District 8 Qne-time
\7 z&rojects Budget in the amount of $23,000.00 from the Community Information Center at the
) i Narthwest YMCA and the transfer of $5,000.00 from the District 8 Contingency Fund Account
for an overall total amount of $28,000.00 to the District 8 Administrative Assistant Account; as
requested by Councilwoman Bonnie Conner.

53, An Ordinance authorizing the allocation and expenditure of Human Development Services Funds

;L the amount of $500.00 from District 1, $500.00 from District 3, $500.00 from District 5,

11 @ 7$500.00 from District 7, $500.00 from District 8, $500.00 from District 9 and $500.00 from

B District 10 in support of the Barshop Jewish Community Center to support the Senior Games of
San Antonio 2003; as requested by Councilwoman Bonnie Conner.

5 An Ordinance authorizing the transfer of $5,000.00 from the District 10 Contingency Account
und to the District 10_Administrative_Account Fund; as requested by Councilman David

aﬂq ‘7) Carpenter.
. 55. City Manager’s Report. — 9{'5’%

11


http:5,000.00
http:28,000.00
http:5,000.00
http:23,000.00
http:20,542.00
http:5,000.00

56. Executive Session: Consultation concerning attorney-client matters (real estate, litigation,
contracts, personnel and security) may be discussed.

scuss legal issues relating to Diana Minella v. City of San Antonio, et al: Cause No. SA-03-
46 EP, pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071 (consultation with attorney).

B. Discuss legal issues relating to Robert Milam v. City of San Antonio, SA-01-CA-1123-EP, and

Robert Milam v. G. Escobedo, R. Coronado, R. Land, No. 2000-CI-17517; 150th Judicial
District, pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 551.071 (consultation with attorney).

12



